

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
8/5/2019 1:42 PM

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

NO. 52923-8-II

---

WHIDBEY ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION NETWORK,

Appellant,

v.

GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD; ISLAND COUNTY,

Respondents.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Bryan Telegin, WSBA No. 46686  
BRICKLIN & NEWMAN, LLP  
1424 Fourth Avenue, Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 264-8600  
Attorneys for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	2
A. The County Failed to Protect “Any Occurrence” of Upland Toad Habitat, as Required by Best Available Science.....	2
1. The Western toad needs protection in Island County.....	2
2. It would not be unworkable or unaffordable to protect all occurrences of upland toad habitat.....	7
3. The Growth Board and Island County misconstrue the best available science.....	10
B. The County Failed to Adopt a Precautionary Approach to Protecting Western Toad Habitat.....	18
C. The County Failed to Comply with the GMA By Relying on a BSA Requirement that May Be Waived at the County’s Discretion. ....	23
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ancheta v. Daly</i> , 77 Wn.2d 255, 461 P.2d 531 (1969) .....	23
<i>Ferry County v. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 184 Wn. App. 685, 339 P.3d 478 (Div. 3, 2014).....	14
<i>Honesty in Envtl. Analysis and Legislation (HEAL) v. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 184 Wn. App. 685, 339 P.2d 478 (2014).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 161 Wn.2d 415, 166 P.3d 1198 (2007).....	19, 20, 24
<i>U.S. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364, 68 S.Ct. 525, 92 L.Ed. 746 (1948).....	23
<i>Whidbey Envtl. Action Network v. Island County</i> , 122 Wn. App. 156, 93 P.3d 885 (2004).....	15
<i>Yakima County v. Eastern Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 680, 279 P.3d 434 (2012).....	5, 18, 21
<u>State Statutes and Regulations</u>	<u>Page</u>
RCW 36.70A.010.....	7
WAC 365-190-130.....	15
WAC 365-190-130(2)(b) .....	3
WAC 365-190-130(4)(b) .....	5
WAC 365-195-920.....	18, 20, 22, 24
WAC 365-195-920(1).....	5

WAC 365-196-830(4).....	24
<u>Federal Statutes and Regulations</u>	<u>Page</u>
16 U.S.C. § 1532(6, 20).....	3
<u>Island County Regulations</u>	<u>Page</u>
ICC 17.02B.200.4.....	9
ICC 17.02B.210.....	9
ICC 17.02B.230.B.....	9
ICC 17.02B.400.....	9
ICC 17.02B.400.A.1.....	24
